The original permit which was issued on October 31. 1988, allowed the perminee to dredge the existing marina by 1.5 feet to allow for adequate depth for the vessels. The permit also allowed the pennittee to construct a rock armour wall and a ten (10) foot wide 
boardwalk. One hundred and fifty nine (159) parking spaces were also provided. The scope of work described in am Permit No. CZT-82-87W has been completed. This facility is located at and seamed of Parcel Nos. 18A-1, 18B and 18B-1, Estate Smith Bay, St. Thomas, Virgin Islands. 

(b). The Permittee is allowed to use, occupy and maintain the facility descried above for the term ("TERM") set forth below.

[...]

made available at the dock at an times. 

7). FEES 

Pursuant to V.I.R& REGS Titk12, Section910-5(e) 8, the Conmus'sioaer of the Department 
of Planning and Natural Resources negotiated the following fees to be paid by the Permian. 

a). An annual fee of twenty-five thousand dollars (S25.000.00) per year was negotiated. 
Said annual fee is for the 10 foot wide boardwalk (10,700 sq.II.) occupying the 
submerged lands. 

b). The first payment of the annual fees in paragraph 9 (a) above, shall be made payable 
to DPNR within five (5) days after the legislature ratifies this permit.

[...]

As herein, "Permittorµ is the Government of the Virgin Islands and "Permittee'' is American Yacht Harbor Associates 

SCcPE. This permit allows the Permittee to demolish twelve (12) of the existing 14 builds, renovation of the two (2) remaining structures and the construction of four (4) new structures. The existing gas station will be relocated. One hundred fifty nine (159) parking spaces will be provided. This facility will be located at Parcels ::(3.18A-1. 199. 18B-1 Estate Smith Say, St. Thomas. Virgin :slands. 

7 . TERM. This permit :s effective upon its signing by the Chairman of the Committee of the Coastal Zone Management commission, pursuant to v.